City Council Staff Report

Date: September 7, 2016 CONSENT CALENDAR

Subject: ACCEPTANCE OF THE BICYCLE CORRIDORS, PHASE 1, CITY
PROJECT NO. 13-32

From: David H. Ready, City Manager

Initiated by: Engineering Services Department

SUMMARY

Formal City Council acceptance of the Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1, City Project No. 13-32,
(the “Project”) is required to document the completion of the public works improvement,
and to allow the City’s filing of a Notice of Completion with the Riverside County
Recorder in accordance with Section 9200 of the California Civil Code.

RECOMMENDATION:

1) Accept the public works improvement identified as the Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1,
City Project No. 13-32, as completed in accordance with the plans and specifications;
and

2) Authorize the City Engineer to execute and file for recordation with the Riverside
County Recorder a Notice of Completion for the Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1, City
Project No. 13-32.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
On March 4, 2015, the City Council awarded a construction contract to All American
Asphalt, California corporation, in the total contract amount of $1,320,405 for the Bicycle

Corridors, Phase 1, City Project No. 13-32, (the “Project”). The original scope of the
Project included the following bicycle facilities:

1. Escoba Dr./ El Cielo Rd. / Civic Dr. Corridor:
» Escoba Drive (E. Palm Canyon Dr. to El Cielo Road): Class 2 bike lanes
¢ El Cielo Road {(Escoba Drive to Tahquitz Canyon Way): Class 2 bike lanes
¢ Civic Drive (Tahquitz Canyon Way to Alejo Road): Class 3 bike route

memno. V&



City Council Staff Report
September 7, 2016 — Page 2
Acceptance of City Project 13-32, Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1

2. Alejo Road Corridor:
Belardo Road to Via Miraleste: Class 3 bike route
Via Miraleste to Orchid Tree Lane: Class 2 bike lanes
Orchid Tree Lane to Civic Drive: Class 3 bike route

3. Belardo Road Corridor:

Sunny Dunes Road to Baristo Road: Class 2 bike lanes

Baristo Road to Tahquitz Canyon Way: Class 2 bike route

Tahquitz Canyon Way (Belardo Road to Museum Way): Class 2 bike lanes
Museum Drive (Tahquitz Canyon Way to Amado Road): Class 2 bike lanes
Amado Road to Alejo Road: Class 3 bike route

4. Calle Encilia Corridor:
Ramon Road to Alejo Road: Class 2 bike lanes

A project location map of the Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1 project is provided in Figure 1.

Ay o T
B RACOQUET CLUB ROAD |-
R T
- N, I |
R !
1. i VIsTAlcHNG | L.
> & =3
= 4 %
22 S5 & _
b p=t Z
= z & ' \
= ? o kS
a |2 = E %
z [ : : /
EE ALEJO’ ROAD w A,
a | = ‘
= HEE..1
o - -
‘é’.l;ﬁu TAHQUITZ [CANYGN WAY 1
B |§ ,,,,,,,
e 5 2
! ¥ RAMON(ROAD & g
' o § g
o .
fc: )
v - _MESQUITE! AVENUE I
: i
/x ' ! 4 [
i : H |
S B
f E PALM CANYON! DRIVE | Em DRIVE
N
AN

Figure 1

02



City Council Staff Report
September 7, 2016 — Page 2
Acceptance of City Project 13-32, Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1

As part of its action on March 4, 2015, the City Council included authorization for the
City Manager to approve a construction contract change order in the estimated amount
of $50,000 to included Class 3 bicycle routes with green back Sharrows and bike route
signage on Mesquite Ave. (from Camino Real to Sunrise Way), and on Via Escuela
(from Sunrise Way to Gene Autry Trail). City Council further authorized the City
Manager to approve additional cumulative change orders of up to $50,000. The total
maximum contract price authorized by City Council was $1,420,405. '

During construction, pursuant to the City Council's authority, the City Manager

administratively approved the following construction contract change orders (“CCQOs"):

e CCO1 in the amount of $69,054.30 for additional work, including the Via Escuela
bike route striping and signage authorized by Council;

e (CCO2 for a credit of ($33,741.42) for adjustments to final quantities and additional
work;

e CCO3 in the amount of $6,321.92 for final accounting of actual quantities of
construction items completed, additional work that included the installation of Class
2 bike lanes on El Cielo Road (between Tahquitz Canyon Way and Ramon Road)
approved by City Council on September 2, 2015

The total cumulative amount of approved CCOs for the Project is $41,634.80, or 3.2%
of the original contract amount. A copy of CCO1, CC0O2 and CCO3 are included as
Attachment 1.

The Project was administered by the City's on-call construction management firm,
Willdan Engineering, who has acted as the City’'s Resident Engineer. Willdan has
determined that All American Asphalt, Inc.; satisfactorily completed the Project on July
5, 2016, has conducted a final inspection and found the work to be in compliance with
the plans, specifications and standards of the City of Palm Springs as evidenced by
letter from Willdan Engineering received on August 8, 2016 and included as
Attachment 2.

Staff recommends that the City Council accept the Project, as required by Section 9200
of the California Civil Code, and authorize the City Engineer to file and record a Notice
of Completion within 15 days of the City Council's action. A copy of the Notice of
Completion to be submitted to the County is included as Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:

Section 21084 of the California Public Resources Code requires Guidelines for
Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA"). The Guidelines
are required to include a list of classes of projects which have been determined not to
have a significant effect on the environment and which are exempt from the provisions
of CEQA. In response to that mandate, the Secretary for Resources identified classes
of projects that do not have a significant effect on the environment, and are declared to

03



City Council Staff Report
September 7, 2016 — Page 2
Acceptance of City Project 13-32, Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1

be categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents. In accordance with Section 15301 “Existing Facilities,” Class 1 projects
consist of the maintenance of existing highways and streets and allows for:
implementation of traffic signal modifications and installation of facilities for health and
safety reasons, therefore the Project was considered categorically exempt from CEQA,
and a CEQA Notice of Exemption was filed and recorded with the Riverside County
Clerk.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Project was funded in part by the Measure J Capital Fund (Fund 260) and the Gas
Tax Fund (Fund 133). The Project's overall budget, and incurred expenditures, is
identified in Table 1:

Table of Project Costs Amount

Measure J Fund (261) $739,309
Gas Tax Fund (133) $774,052
Total Budget $1,513,361
Design Services ($59,670)
Project Administration ($28,772)
Construction Inspection | ($62,879)
Construction Contract ($1,362,040)
Total Cost ($1,513,361)
Remaining Balance $0

Table 1

The Project did not require any General Fund (Fund 001) budget. The City is holding
retention of $68,101.99 for All American Asphalt, Inc., pending acceptance of the
improvements and filing of the Notice of Completion with the County Recorder's office.

SUBMITTED

Marcus L. Fuiler, MPA, P.E., P.L.S. David H. :R:eady, Esq., P%.
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer City Manager

Attachments:

1. Contract Change Orders No. 1,2 & 3
2 Letter of Acceptance from Willdan Engineering
3. Notice of Completion (NOC)

04



ATTACHMENT 1

05



CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
To: Al American Asphalt Date: July 30, 2015
PO Box 2229 Prolect No: 13-32
Corona, CA 92878-2229 Project: Bicycla Corridors Phasa 1

Tai: {(851) 736-7600
Change Otdar No: 01
Purchase Order: 15-1127
Altn:  Gordon Kline Accounts: 133-4298-50282
280-4500-59445

CHANGES IN WORK:

A. This Contract Change Order item includes changes to the estimated bid itam quantities, adjusiment to
the contract unit price for bid item quantities less than 75% of the specified quaniity in Bkl Scheduls A,
and additional work generally identified as:

Quantity Adjustments
::?ns::rduh A Description Quantity | Cost Par Unit Total
A-25 miing 0.25° on Escoba D7 {from
Palm Cyn Dr lo El Clelo Rd) for sturry] -3,420 SF $0.16 -$547.20

A7 -mAting 0.25 on Ef Cielo Rd (Irom

%ﬂk to Ramon Ad) for shurry sgal 13,520 SF $0.18 $2,163.20
A-28 mH exiating AC pavement —

ariable Thickness on E! Clsio Rd 4,530 SF $0.18 $789.80

A-30 sealing, crack filling, conslruction; -147.36

E 2" AC overlay on El Cielo Rd TON $o2.22 -§13,569.54
A3 smove Existing Ramp and Construct

Type B A Ramp t EA $4,577.74 457774
A-32 |Upgrade Existing Curb Ramp with

= tsd Domes S5 EA $686.00 -$3,430.00
TOTAL SCHEDULE A [TEMS -$10,037.00

i Unit Price Adjustments

Bid Scheduis A Unit Cost
lism No. ption Quantity | asustment Total

finit Price Adjustment tor
A~32 jpgrade Existing Curb Ramp SEA $102.590 $514.50
{CCO ltem #1.a) With Truncated Domes
TOTAL AMOUNT FOR UNIT PRICE ADJUSTMENT ITEMS $514.50

TR | ] ;
SUFLICATE

ORIGMAL



Contract Change Order No. 1

July 30, 2015
Page 2
New items
New liems Description Quantity ;| Cost Per Unit Tota!
CCOllem1.b smove and Raconstruct
ooe: ﬂmamﬁﬂr; 10EA | $4.13543 $41,354.30
1
CCOllem 1.c mr':s;am C!;Igred Concrele for 30 CY $55.00 $1.650.00
CCO hem 1.d nsu:;hSign and Post on Via 64 EA $183.75 $9.092.50
CCOtem 1.0 y Whits Thermoplastic
Roadway Bicycla 54 EA $105.00 $5,670.00
_ arkings on Via Escusla
CCO ltem 1.1 alnt Graan Background (o
hared Roadway Markings on 54 EA $370.00 $15,980.00
TOTAL FOR NEW
AMOUNT FOR NEW ITEMS $78,576.80
[ TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT [ $69,05430 |
NF AN

Schedule A ltems 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, and 32

The actual quantities of bid schedule these ems necessary to complete the work were more or less than the
criginal estimate in the amounts Indicated.

CCO ltem 1.a: Schedule A, Bid tem 32

The actual quantity of this bid schedule item necessary to compiete the work was less than the oniginal
estimate. Tolal truncated dome instalistions are less than 75% of the bid quantity. This change order item
provides for an adjustment (increass) 10 the unit price for Bid Item Schedule A No. 32 (Upgrade Existing Curb

Ramp with Truncated Domes)} for installed quantities lass than 75% of the bid quantity, pursuant to SSPWGC 3-
2.2.3, Refer to Contractor Change Order Request No. 3.

NEW ITEMS:

CCO item 1.b: Schedule A, Bid item 31

The actual quantity of this bid schedule item necessary to complete the work was more than the original
estimate in the amount Indicated. Total curb ramp reconstructions exceeded the bid quantity by more than
125%. This change order provides for an adjustment (decrease) to the unit price for Bid ltem Schedule A em
No. 31 (Remove Existing Curb Ramp and Construct Type B Access Ramp) for installed quantitias in excess of
125% of the bid quantity, pursuant to SSPWC 3-2.2.2. Refer to Contractor Change Ordar Request Na., 2.

0%



Contract Change Order No. 1
July 30, 2015

Page3d

CCO em 1.c. Colored Concrete

This project required reconstruction of existing curb ramps which wara not ADA comptiant within the project
limits. Approximately 12 of the 16 existing curb ramps to be reconstructed were previously constructad with
colored concrele. This change Order compensales the Coniractor for the added cost to furnish colored
congrete to maich exlsting, for the existing curb ramps which were originally constructed with colored concrete.
Refer {o Contractor Change Order Request No. 2.

CCO ftems 1.d through tem 1.t:  Via Escuela Bike Lane Signing and Striping

These hems compensate the contractor for fumnighing and instaling bike lane signs (R61), shared rcadway

signs (R4-11), and thanmoplastic shared roadway markings with green backgrounds on Via Escuela between
Gane Autry Trail and Sunrise Way, per Clty directlon. Refer to Coniractor Changs Order Request No. 5.

CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME:

10 additional working days will be added for Contract Change Order Nos.1.b and 1.c.

5 additional working days will be added far Contracier Change Order Nos. 1.d though 1.1,
SOURCE OF FUNOS:

Funds are avallable in the lollowing account(s}):

Quantity Adjustments, Unit Price Adjustments, and CCO Items 1.ato 1.c: $33,411.80

Account 133-4298-50292

Via Escusle Bike Lane Signing & Striping {CCO lterns 1.d through 1.f): $35,642.50

Account 260-4500-59445

SUMMARY QF COSTS:
Original Contract Amount: $ 1.320405.00 Original Complation 42 Working Days
This Change Order: $ 69,054.30 Days Added 15
Previous Change Order(s): $ - Pravicus Days Added: 0
Revised Contract Amount: $ 1,389,458.30 Revised Completion 57 Working Days

= SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE "™

08




Contract Change Order No. 1

July 30, 2015
Page 4

| have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor

/) l /7 mrp—r L ¥ /"‘5 ) o
All American Asphalt yd | (/ L[f3e//5
e Date
{ ;‘2@ Kile pj‘q}ﬁé'/‘ Mena g
Printed Name and Title ~ ~
{ Palm Sprin \_ﬁ/\/
Recommended By: Ui AAMM [AaA o g! ?/Lf , I r
Asgistant City Manager/City Engineer I Date
Apnroved By: y /03 /1S
vid H. Ready, City Manager Date
/ James Thompson, City Clerk Date
Distribution: '
Orlginal Conformed Caopy: Conformed - File Copy:
Contractor {1) Engineering Pay File (1) APPROVED BY CITY MANAGER
Gity Clerk 4l City Proiect File (1)
Finance (1)

09



’Eco item #1.a Backup

AMERI
ASPHALT

Tor CITY OF PALM SPRINGS Frasswirras Dare:  G/17/15
3200 E. TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY €OR No: 003
PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262 AAA Joa No: 26042
Arpy: MOKE BUSTOS

Re:  Bicycle Corridars, Phase { CP 13-32

I Modlfy Existing Ramps With Truncated Domes SE{ | 310290 51450

Aded¥ional compensation due i decrease in bid ltem by more than 25%

Orriginal bid item wax 11 EA. Decreass in quantify is 455

APPROVED REVISE & RESUBMIT
APPROVED AS NOTED REJECTED
COMMENTS
RECEIVED BY, TRANSMITTED RY,
GORDON KLINE

PUBLIC WORKS ESTIMATOR / PROJECT MANAGER




CCOltem #1 b & 1.c Backup |

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS TransMitiaL Dare:  8/16/15

To:

3200 E. TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY COR Ne: 02

PALM SPRINGS, C4 92262 AAA Joa No: 206942

— MIKE BUSTOS

A

Re:  Bieycie Corridors, Phase I CP 13-32

L7eM No, | DESCROIPTION; e | Uvroose: | fordk;

! | Remove A& Reploce HCR (Quantity over 125% of Bid tem) v 10Ed |s0t35.03¢ $41,354,30

2 Add per Cubic Yard for Scaffeld Pro-Mix Cf | Devert Sand ICY |$55.00 ¢ TED

(Please note o minimum lood of 8 CY for color convrete wiil be charged)

0]

e d
[-+2- Wowking Days are requetied to be added 10 the contract for the obove work

APPROVED REVISE & RESUBMIT

APPROVED A5 NOTED REJECTED

COMMENTS

The City agrees to the revised unit price submitted, and the unit price submitted for colaored
concrete, Colored concrete shall only be installed where existing ramps are colored concrete.
City will agree to 10 additional working days to be added to the contract,

RECEIVED BY, TRANSMITTED BY,
Mike Buslos ' - _
06.17.2015 C”,W
GORDON KLINE

PUBLIC WORKS ESTIMATOR ! PROJECT AGER




: 16 R&Rs
; : & Domes only

) {Verity If Case D wouid be
" Imore appropriate

© Ramps outside pubhic RAWV




N erity if Case A will fit without demolishing existing

bt RIS R PTG

landscaping/ptants. Case B ramps may be more suilable

‘ _\\___(paving limats wilf only

go to the north side of :

the intersection, so P

the ramps on the '

scuth side do not T

have to he :

reconstructed [T T
T

(] sy

g

13



(leei

14






JRN—

R R AT, T PR o

16



Comyle Marn Poper 1 4§

-]
Ly 5
e
Fondthtn u
%
i B
i g

eyl wew preplerem mnn g DR A2E032AF | 691001 T R E3 0 13



-
oy b Slopse
Ferdy § iAW ?‘ .
e Wi s € cmors Tetwan GuIong signstoolen | e ¥
‘ R A o Be
- - 3 ey g
2R £ ety Pt £ Rt el £ dpasan Py o s R
f‘slm§ > Beghys Wiy
g
& X
[y sl
L
P e K ol 14 Wik
. — ity A Sty
Eda o claeng atbacs ol cswn
.
% E -
%
P Bwteas Enisier ?
;
e B . v * 5
™ ,,;3 N *‘%f s
‘)? e ] e Bpgle
w1
- -
qﬁm : n § . .
R : - et A5 e
R -8 i Bk R
. N . s P
wtld Eheronful £ Peraidi  mrnonisy ,myn.mmﬂ%‘ rfgtwm 2 Mgy g
- ok
b R A

Iy www geegletem napm 1251737 (30 S 100001 B

T Riprast 514

£ e i

Muge S L

& HMES

18



ALL AMERICAN
ASPHALT

{CCO Item #1.d through 1. Backup |

Yo CITY OF PALM SPRINGS Toanswrtrat Dare: /10715
3200 E. TAHOQUITZ CANYON WAY COR No; 005
PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262 AAA Jou No: 26042
Arrx: MIKE BUSTOS
ge:  Bicycle Corridors, Phase { CP 13-32
IIEM NG | eESRITION: QUANTITY: | UNToRST | Iomai m
Insial Striping & Signy on Vie Escucia
R —A s B YAy oo
2 | Inatalt Post & Sign per Chy of Paim Sorings Std. Dz, 62¢ per plan SHE4 £183.7% 5992250
7 | Appty white Thermoplastic Shaved Roodway Bicycle Miokings per Caltrans | 34 EA 510500 $3,670.00
Revised Stondord Plan @ 250" Mar,
4 | Pobrit Greed Background 1o Shared Rogdway Markings S4EA $370.00 5 19.980.00
Total Change Order Reguesi Price: P
Mike Bustos
APPROVED REVISE & RESUBMIT 07.28 2015
APPROVED AS NOTED REJECTED
COMMENTS
RECEIVED BY, TRANSMITTED BY,

C_L—=

GORDON XLINE

19



CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
To:  All American Asphalt Date: January 15, 2016
PO Box 2229 Project No: 13-32
Corona, CA 82878.2229 Project: Bieycle Coriidors Phasa 1

Tel: (951) 736.-7600
Change Order No: 02
Purchase Order: 15-1127
Attn: Gordon Kline Accounts: 133-4298-.502892

CHANGES IN WORK:

A. This Contract Change Order item includes changes to the estimated bid lam quantities (through
December 2015) in Bid Schedules A, B, C, and D, and additional work generally identified as:

Quantity Adjustments - Bid Schedule A

R"?ns::'du"A escription Quantity COJ;E“" Total
A0 4" White Thermoplastic Solld Line | -11,819LF $0.32 (53,814.08)
4" While Thermoplastic Diagonal
A-11 r Markings @ 24' Spacing__ 154 LF $0.21 $32.34
A-18 a':gﬂ:'q“‘“’ Thermapiastic Pavement Word | 5 oy $105.00 ($315.00)
A-17 Apply 12" White Thermoplastic Limit Line 34 LF $2.10 $7140
A8 ooty White Themoplasti: Type IV (Lef) (300 LF $63.00 {$393.00)
A0 ply White Thermioplastic Type IV (Righl) |, ga $63.00 $893.00
A-20 ply White Thermoplastic Type I (Throughy 5 £, $63,00 $126.00
andon Existing Vehicle Dalection Loop
bb"s?:alllng, u:;:k—ﬁling, construction of
ul olymer Modified Shurry (RPMS) .
A28 al appirtenant wark on Escoba Drive | 3420 SF $0.26 ($889.20)
E. Paim Canyaon Dr. to El Cielo Rd.
rack-sealing, crack-filling, construction of
A-28 PMS and zll appurienant work on Bl Cielo | 13,520 SF 5028 $3,785.60
d {from Escoba Dr to Ramon Rd)
A-33 Fiekd Ovders 1LS (51,500.00) {$1.500.00)
TOTAL SCHEDULE A ITEMS ($2,822.94)

DUPLICATE
ORIGINAL 2°



Contract Change Order No. 2
January 15, 2018

Page 2

Quantity Adjustments — Bid Schedule B _
i?::n s;:.edule B Bascrption Quantity Cost Per Total
o4 Conelrct Double Yellow Lings (Rafed sk | stos 5.7
Bs ;’:};‘;‘ White Channelizing Line (Raised | 455 ¢ $1.31 ($170,30)
B-6 fioply 6" White Thermaplasiic Bike Lane | 370716 | s0.42 (51,556.94)
87 . gg &":nhm?m“p'“‘ﬁc Bike Lane 2,420LF $0.32 {$777.28)
8-8 4* White Thermoplastic Soid Line | 3,288 LF $0.32 $1,052.16
B9 pply & e "‘@"gﬂ."g?‘:ﬁ Disganzi 4238LF | S021 ($889.98)
B-10 fggg’n:“‘"’ _T_"""“"""""’c "f’“‘“ Lang" ATEA | 510500 | (51.785.00)
B-13 ) ammﬁm{:g? Shared 14 EA $105.00 $1.470,00
B-14 a;;pﬂlgn\Mﬂte Tharmopiastic Pavement Word 2 EA $105.00 ($210.00}
B-16 Pty Wikte Thermoplastic Type IV {Lef) 2EA $62.00 (5126.00)
818 Fiaid Orders a1s | sio00000 | (st0000.00)
ALT-1 paint Graen Backgrownd to Bike Lane A7EA $560.00 | ($8.520.00)
ALT-2 Ei“;ﬁ;;’;";:ﬁg’“‘d to Shared 14EA $450.00 $6,850.00
TOTAL SCHEDULE B ITEMS ($15,710.04)

Quantity Adjustments — Bid Schedule C
zédmsﬁgfd"h € Pescription Quantity Gn:,t‘;er Total
G4 Consiruct White Lane Lines (Ralsed 20LF $0.32 (85.40)
C4 ﬁ?} Double Yellow Lines (Ralsed 8LF $1.05 ($665.70)
c-6 ﬁ:’r‘::“;‘;‘ White Channelizing Line (Raised) 4,5 $1.31 $547.58
c7 IApply 6" White Thermoplastic Bike Lane | -1,200 LF $0.42 {8504.00)
c-8 poply & vihile Thermoplastic Bike Lane 211F $0.3 (36.72)
c9 [Apply 4 White Thermoplastic Soid Line 13LF $0.32 $4.16
10 y mmr:gﬁ;mm” 897 LF 50.21 ($186.37)
c-11 ,gg‘?““e Thesmopiastic "Blke Lane™ 14 EA $105.00 ($1,470.00)

21



Contract Change Order No. 2
January 15, 2016

Page 3
c-12 aint Curb Red -168 LF §1.37 (5227.42)
Apply White Thermaplastic Pavement
C-15 MWord Marking 1EA $105.00 $105.00
C-16 ply 12" White Thermoplastic Limil Line 270LF 52.10 $567.00
c-18 ply White Thermoplastic Type IV (Left) 8 EA $63.00 $504.00
i} ndon Existing Vehicle Detection Loop,
c-21 mn New Vehicle Deection Loop 2EA 31040 $620.00
cro-Mifling 0.25 inches on Alsjo Road .
C-22 Belardo Road 1o Chvic Drive 15,891.5 SF §0.16 {%$2,558.64)
rack-s=aiing, uack-ﬂllng. consh;;ﬂ':; of
y ubber Polymer Modified Siurry ( )
c-23 all appurtenant work an Alejo Road -6,636.5 5F 50.26 ($1,725.49)
Belardo Road fo Clvic Diive
C-24 ald Orders LS $13,110.00 | (513,110.00)
ALT 1 "ﬂ;g:““ Background io Bike Lane 14 EA $560.00 |  ($7,640.00)
TOTAL SCHEDULE C ITEMS ($25,955.00)
_ Quantity Adjustments — Bid Schedule D
Cost
lBt:nS::fdule P Description B Quantity Unll:er Total
D-4 ﬁm‘)‘ Double Yetlow Lines (Ralsed | 4 935 ¢ $1.05 ($1,206.75)
onsiruct Yellow Median Island (Raised
D-5 arkers) -48 LF 51.08 ($51.45)
Consiruct Yellow Two-Way Left Turn Lane
D7 Ineirut Vihite Chiannelzing Line ‘R"“"] T221F $131 | (s945.82)
D-8 }Apply 6" Whita Thermoplastic Blke Lana -223LF $0.42 ($83.86)
y 6" White Thermoplastic Blke Lane
D-9 tersaction Ling -8 LF $0.32 ($18.56)
D-10 Apply 4" White Thermopiastic Sokid Line 1,161 LF $0.32 {$368.32)
4" Whita Thermoplastic Diagonal
D11 Buffer Markings @ 24' Spacing 25LF S0.21 §5.26
D-12 iy Whits Thermaplastic “Clka Lane ASEA $10500 | ($1,575.00)
D-13 gint Curb Red -250LF $1.36 (5340.00)
D-14 ";:;,"s':“‘ & Sign Per Clly of Falm 19 EA $183.75 $3,491.75
ply While Thermoplastic Pavement ) -
D-18 Maridn 3 EA $105.00 ($315.00)
047 m Vhite Thermoplastic Typa IV (Lef) 4EA $83.00 (5252.00)




Contract Change Order No. 2

January 15, 2018
Page 4

D-18 mm“ Thermopiastic Type IV (Right) | 5 g $63.00 {$126.00)
TA s rienes Einbira Yakinis Fatantioa | non
VIUWA] EaAITUITY VRl NS ISR ISWHWEE bW
D-18 nd Install New Vehicle Deteclion Loog 4 EA $310.00 $1,240.00
lero-Miliing 0.25 Inches on Calle Encilla
D-20 om Ramon Roead to Tahquilz Canyon 28,249,680 5F 50,15 54,519.97
ay
ck-saaiing, crack-filing, construction of
ubber Polymer Madified Slumry (RPMS),
D-21 rd all appurienant work on Calle Encliia | 28,249.80 SF $0.26 $7,344.95
Ramon Road to Tahquitz Canyon
ay
D-22 }’Idd Qders -1LS $10,000.00 {$10,000.00)
ALTA 2l Sreen Background to Bike Lana A5EA $560.00 | (58,400.00)
ngs
TOTAL SCHEDULE D ITEMS ($8,178.64)
TOTAL QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS ($52,666.62)
New items
Cost Per
New ftems Description Quantity Unit Total
CCO Item #2.A remium Labor Wages and Durnpsite
Faes for Saturday Wark an El 1LS $3.200,00 $3.200.00
o
CCO ttem #2.B icro-milling 0.25 on Andreas Rd from
alle Encila to Indian Canyon Dr 22560SF | 3018 $3,809.60
CCO fem#2.C rack-sealing, crack-filing, construction of -
PMS and all eppurtenant work on Andreas| 22,550 SF $0.26 $5,8685.60
d {from Calle Encilla to Indian Canyon DOr)
CCO item #2.0 raffic Control for additional micro-milling,
crack-sedling, crack-filing, and construction
bf RPMS on Andreas Rd from Calle Enclia | 1 -5 $1.00000 | $1.000.00
to [ndian Canyoa Or .
CCO ltem #2.E Traffic Contro! for additional micro-mifiing,
crack-sealing, crack-filling, and construction
bf RPMS on Calle Encliia from Tahquitz 118 §3,00000 | $3,000.00
_ Canyon Way to Amado Rd
"CCO ltem #2.F emobilize crack-seat crew and shury seal
" due to convention daelay on Calle 1L8 $2 250.00 $2,250.00
neilla
TOTAL NEW ITEMS $18,925.20
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT ($33,741.42)

23



Contract Change Order No. 2
January 15, 2016

Paga 5
REASON FOR CHANGES:

Schedule A ltams 10-11, 16-20, 24, 26, 28, 33, ALT 1 & ALT 2, Schedule B liems 4-10, 13-14, 16, 18, & ALT i
& ALT 2, Schedule C ltems 3-4, 6-12, 15-16, 18, 21-24, & ALT 1, Schadule D llems 4-14, 16-22, & ALT 1:

The aclual quantities of thase items necessary to complete the work {ihrough Decetn ber 2015) were more or
less than the ariginat estimata in the amotnts indicated.

Schaduls D Items 20 and 21:

The actual quantities of these items necessary {o complete the work were mare than the original estimate in
tha amounts indicated.

Micro-milling, crack-sealing, crack-filing, and siurry saal on Galle Encilla from the south side of Arenas Rd to
tha north side of Tahquitz Canyon Way was deleted from the contract.

Micro-milling, crack-sealing, crack-filling, and RPMS sluriy seal on Calie Encilia from the north side of Tahquitz
Canyon Way to the north side of Amado Rd was added to the contracl.

CCO ltem 2.A:

In order to maintain schedule, Contractor was directed to perform micro milling on El Clelo at Ramon Road on
a Saturday, resulting in additional costs for premium weages and opening fees for material dumpsite.

CCO ltems 2.B through 2.0

Extra work to perform micro-miliing, crack-sealing, crack-filling, and RPMS slurry seal on Andreas Rd between
Calle Encilia and Indian Canyon Dr was completed at the request of the Tribe under agreement for
relmbursement.

CCO flem 2.E:

Additional traffic control required during micro-milling, crack-sealing, crack-filllng, and RPMS slurry seal
activilles on tha added streat segment of Calle Encilia from Tahquitz Canyon Way to Amado Rd.

CCO ltem 2.F:

Remobilizetion of crack-sealing and slurry seal crews due lo scheduling defays caused by convention held
during the week of August 3-7. Contractor was notified that the scheduled street w ork on Calle Encilia had to
be postponed until after the convention was complets.

CHANGES TQO CONTRACT TIME:

12 additional working days will be added for Contract Change Order Item Nos. 2.B through 2.F. Five of the
working days being added are due to dalays and rescheduling of work around the convention schedules on
Calle Enclia. The other seven working days are being added to perform the additional work on Calle Encilia
and Andreas Rd.



Contract Change Order No. 2
January 15, 2016
Page &

Funds are avaliabie in the followin

Quantity Adjustments: ($52,666.62)
New [tems: $18,925.20

Account 133-4295-502062
MMA, F
Orig!nal Contract Amount: $ 1.320,405.00
This Change Order; § (33,741.42)
Previaus Change Order{s): $ 69,054.30
Revised Contract Amount: 5 1,355,717.88

Original Completion
Days Added

Previous Days Added:
Revised Complefion

==t SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE

42 Working Days
12

15
69 Working Days

25



Coniract Change Order No. 2

January 15, 2016
Page 7

| have raceived a capy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptabls to Contractor

| Amgrica ha

Recommended By:

I Y

"Signatura

__Gjré-"n VJM- IPM

Printed Name and Title

Htd /Lt~

_2/o3)E

Dale

2/25/t

Willdgn Enginegring
Signature Dale
ke :Z'-‘Sra.r,@gnupr & CiaEant
Printed Name and Title
Gity of Palm Sorinas N ¢ .
&/ !1“‘ | ? | Iife
As8istant City Managet/City Engineer Date
“\ 7
Approved By: ;% LY TRV
Da - Ready, City Manager Dete
N, e Lf——cv——'“"’\ " P
Altest By: # gs[22]f20t6
/ James Thompsan, City Clerk Date
m;ei.ubuﬁm: . - , APPROVED BY CITY MAN{S?’ER
Criginaf Copformed Copy: - .
Contractor {1} Engineering Pay File {1) it
City Clerk (1 Clty cl;roi_ecl File ﬂ?
rchasing
Finance () P\\S‘\‘

26



CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
To:  All American Asphalt Date: July 12, 2016
PQ Box 2229 Project No: 13-32
Corona, CA 92878-2229 Project: Bicycle Corridors Phase 1

Tel: (951} 736-7600
Change Order No; 03
Purchase QOrder: 15-1127

Attn: Gordon Kline Accounts: 133-4298-50292

CHANGES IN WORK:

A. This Contract Change Order item includes changes to the estimated bid item quantities in Bid Schedule

A, C, and additional work generally identified as:

Quantity Adjustments — Bid Schedule A

Bid Schedule A L Cost Per
item No. scription Quantity Unit Total
g} Apply 68" Thermoplastic Bike Lane Per
A8 Caltrans Standard Plan A20D, Detail 39 22 LF $0.42 39.24
l Apply 6" Thermoplastic Bike Lane Per
A Caltrans Standard Plan A20D, Detail 394 | ~476LF 50.32 ($152.32)
A-10 Apply 4" White Thermoplastic Sclid Line 106 LF $0.32 $33.92
. Apply 4" White Thermoplastic Diagonal
A1 Buffer Markings @ 24’ Spacing 18LF §0.21 33.36
Apply White Thermoplastic "Bike Lane”
A-12 Legend Per Callrans Standard Plan A240D -10 EA $105.00 (51,050.00)
gnd CA MUTCD Figure 9C-3.
A-13 Paint Red Curb - 286 LF $1.37 {$391.82)
nstall Post and Sign Per City of Palm ;
A4 Springs Standard Dwg. 624 Sign Per Plan BEA | 18375 ($1,470.00)
Apply White Thermoplastic Shared
A-18 Roadway Bicycle Marking Per Caltrans -25EA $105.00 {$2,625.00)
Revised Standard Plan A24C @ 250°
_ Paint Green Background to Bike Lane .
ALT-1 Markings BEA $560.00 ($4,480.00}
g Paint Green Background o Shared
ALT-2 oadway Markin -41EA $370.00 {$15,170.0D)
TOTAL SCHEDLILE A ITEMS {$25,292.62)
Quantity Adjustments ~ Bid Schedule C
Bid Schedule C . . Cost Per
ttem No. Pascription Quantity Unit Total
Apply White Thermoplastic "Bike Lane”
c-11 | egend Per Caltrans Standard Plan A240 2EA $105.00 $210.00
nd CAMUTCD Figure 8C-3

27



Contract Change Order No. 3

July 14, 2016
Page 2

c-12 Paint Curh Red 245 LF 51.37 $335.65
Apply White Thermoplastic Shared

C-14 Roadway Bicycle Marking Per Caltrans 8 EA $105.00 $840.00
Revised Standard Plan A24C @ 250" Max.
Paint Green Background 1o Bike Lane

ALT Markings 19 EA $560.00 $10,640.00
Paint Green Background to Shared

ALT-2 Roadway Markings 14 EA $925.00 $12,950.00

TOTAL SCHEDULE C ITEMS $24,975.65

Quantity Adjustments — Bid Schedule D

Bid Schedule D Cost Per

ltem No. Descripti:r!m Quantity Unit Total
Apply White Thermoplastic "Bike Lana"

D-12 | egend Per Caltrans Standard Plan A24D 17 EA $105.00 $1,785.00
and CA MUTCD Figure 9C-3
Faint Green Background to Bike Lane

ALT-1 arkings 1EA $560.00 $560.00

TOTAL SCHEDULE D ITEMS $2,345.00

Quantity Adjustments — Change Order

Bid Items Dascription Quantity Co;:ﬁl:er Total

CCO item#1.D \Via Esceulz - Sign and Post -34 EA $1583.75 (86,247 .50}

CCO ltem#1.E Via Esceula - Sharrow Markings -2EA $105.00 ($210.00)

CCO ltem #1.G \ia Escusia - Green Backgrounds ~1EA $370.00 ($370.00}

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER ITEMS ($6,827.50)

New Items — El Cielo Striping
. . Cost Per

New Items PDescription Quantity | Unit Total

CCO item #3.A Additional Move in by Striping Crews 1LS $5.775.00 $5,775.00
Apply 8" Thermoplastic Bike Lane Per

CCO item #3.8 Calirans Standard Plan A20D, Detail 39 4390 LF $0.42 $1,843.80
Apply 6" Thermoplastic Bike Lane Per

CCOltem#3.C | iirans Standard Plan A20D, Detait 394 | 287 LF %0.32 $411.84
Apply 47 White Thermoplastic Diagonal

CCO ltem #3.0 Buffer Markings @ 24’ Spacing 752 LF 50.21 $157.92

CCO ltem #IE Paint Red Curb 659 LF $1.37 $802.83
tnstall Post and Sign Per City of Palm

CCO tem #3F Springs Standard Dwg. 624 Sign Per Plan 8EA $183.75 $1.470.00
Paint Green Background to Bike Lane

CCO Hem #3.G Markings 1EA $560.00 $560.00

TOTAL NEW ITEMS $11,121.39

28



Contract Change Order No. 3
July 14, 2016
Page 3

TOTAL QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS ($4,799.47)
TOTAL NEW ITEMS $11,121.39
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $6,321.92

REASON FOR CHANGES:

Schedule A ltems B-15, ALT 1 & ALT 2, Schedule C tems 11-12, 14, & ALT 2, Schedule D tems 12 & ALT 2,

CCO ltems 1.D through 1.G:

The actual guantities of these items necessary to complete the work were more or less than the original

estimate in the amounts indicated,

CCO ltems 3.A through 3.G:

Per the City's request, additional striping was performed on El Cielo Road to add Class 3 bike lanes from

Tahquitz Canyon Way to Ramon Road.

CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME:

2 additional working days will be added for Contract Change Order Item No 3.
SOURCE OF FUNDS:

Funds are available in the following accouni{s):

Quantity Adjustments: ($4,789.47)

New items: $11,121.39
Account 133-4298-502862

SUMMARY OF COSTS:

Original Contract Amount: 1,320,405.00 Original Complation
This Change Order: 6,321.92 Days Added

5
$
Pravious Change Order(s): $ ~ 35312.88 Previous Days Added:
Revised Contract Amount: $ 1,362,039.80 Revised Compietion

*++* BIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE *™*

42 Working Days
2

27
71 Warking Days

29



Contract Change Order No. 3
July 14, 2016
Fage 4

I have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are scgeptable to Contractor

All American Asphalt é;/"t!:_«—;"? 7/ 28 /} é

Signature ¢ Date
Condo Yhine, DA
Printéd Name and Title
Recommended By: / “:/ W__
Willdan Engineering % 7/ zfﬁﬁ
7" Signature " Dale

MIKE BvSTo{ —RESiErT ENCuE.
Printed Name and Title

City of Palm Springs /}
, A
f"}?‘ Ad, v“ﬂw'w“\ VI il L
* Assitant C anager/City Engineer Date
Approved By:
David H. Ready, City Manager Date
Attest By:
James Thompson, City Clerk Date
Distribution:
QOriginal Conformed Copy: Conformed - File Copy:
Conlractor (43 Engineering Pay File (1)
City Clerk (£ City Project File h
Purchasing {1)
Finance {1

30



CCO #3 Backup - Contractor Cost Proposal

ALL AMERICAN
e ASPHALT

To: CITY OF PALMSPRINGS TRANSMITIAL DATE:  [2/29/15
200 MAHOUITZ CANYON WY COR No: 009 Ri
PALA SPRINGS, CA 92262 AdA Jas No: 26942

ATTN: MIKE BUSTOS
APPROVED

Re:  Bicyele Corridors, Phase I CP 13-32 Mike Bustos
01.07.2018

Irey No. | DESCRIPTION: . guaxnry: | Unimeosr: TOTAL?

El Cielo Striping Changes
I. Striping Move-ins (Cal-Stripe attached) P AY S 550000 5 550000
3% Mark-up for Prime Contractor §275.00
2. Striping Work por Bid Unit Pricing INAY F’ 21.456.00
2
Total Change Order Request Price / §27,211.00
/ d
Fina! CCO amoun! witl be based on installed /
quantities -
APPROVED REVISE & RESUBMIT
APPROVED AS NOTED REJECTED
COMMENTS
RECEIVED BY, TRANSMITTED RY,

CORDON KLINE

PUBLIC WORKS ESTIMATOR / PROJECT MANAGER

ek oot




Project:

1:1&?« %. QIY ,UNITS DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL

A 1 EA Parmanent Sliping Layout Installation Move-n § 1, 235 00 3 1,250.00
o Thermo Siripe and Pavement Marker instaliation .
EA _{Mova-in , et e e e 5 P 2,250.00 8 2,250.00
1:EA Thermo Marking Installation Move-in 1,250.00 ' § 1,250.00
EA Sign Instaliation Move-in 750005 75000
______ . $ -

Estimated install items (Fer Owner Take.Off) t B

Apply 8" Whtie Thermopiastic Bike Lane Line Per
Caltrans Standard Plan Detall 39 !
Apply 6" White Thermoplastic Bike Lans Lina Per

Actual Install Quantity to Be Paid ]
i

itrans Standard Plan Datall 30A"
y 4% _Whlto Thcrm pm!gﬂc Dia

Lt
i G ATl ~§a.?{»f:55

"aintiCurb Red

Tinstall Bost and Sign Ber City of Paim | Springs
Standard Dwy. 624 Sign Per Plan

Apply White Thermopiastic Shared Roadway
BicycleMarkings Per Caltrans Revised Standard

P 0 e e RGBT 1 54 s

__[Plan @ 250' Max .85 5
[install New Sign on Existing Post /LightPole ~  § s
Paint Green Background to Bike Lane Markings | s
'Paint Green Background to Shared Roadway T
Markings . R . - .5 .
- S .-
. R i ‘ N -
I - A - B .3 ~
: e e - : .3 -]
" ! P ~ . - .2 ]
: : s -
S
§ z
8 -
5 -
W13 =

A.  Allierms per original quote

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

BY:

(Signaire) {Daie)

32

CHANGES OR DELETIONS OF ANY ITEM MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO BiD TIME
ESTIMATCR: RYAN ISRAEL



2040 East Steel Road, Colton Ca 92324
Phone: (909) 8B4-7170 Fax {809) 884-7106
Fax: (909) 884-7106 Cell: (916) 212-3240
General Engineering Class A CA # 685387
Signatory to Labarers Union Local 1184
ESTIMATOR: Ryan Israel

Extra Work Quotation Extra Work #5 El Cielo Only December 29, 2015

CAL STRIPE PROJECT NUMBER: 15086
BID DATE / TIME: 12/28/2015 @ 10:00am
PROJECT OWNER: City of Palm Springs
PRIME CONTRACTOR: All American Asphait

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1
CONTRACT / PROJECT NO: 6311001-0279630

ok

G.

Cal Stripe Inc.'s subcontract proposal is pouod for 61) days only. Prices are based on Plans & Specifications available a1 bid time including alf
addenda.

Il this proposal by accepted. it is to he incorporated as an exhibit o the Contract vr purchase order. A signed purchase order. or subcontruet is
rettired prier to commencement ol any work associated with this proposal. A bascline schedule, complete set of plans and spees {including special
provisions) will be provided with the subcontract agreement.

Caontraclur to provide momhly progress puyments for all completed work in accordance with the bid pricing schedule. Moathly progress pavments
must be received in full by Cal Stripe no Jater than 10 cafendar days after Wre Contructor receives payment from Owner. Retention percentage on
momthly progress payments to be no greater thon the percentage relained by the (Owner on its paymenis to the Coptractor. If Owner reduces the
relention percentages on payments 1o the Contractor. the Contracter shall Jikewise reduce the retention pereentage on payments to Cal Stripe. Full
retention to be released no later than thirty (30) days after complation of Cal Siripe’s stage, phase or permuncnt work,

All changes w the original scope of work or preposed extra work nust be dirccted by the Contractor in writing prior to Cal Stripe performing this
work. No extra work or additional work will be performed without writien authorization.

Any required Testing, Engineering. Design, Permits, Licenses or Applications. and the like to be provided by the Prime, or Owner.

If the Prime Contractor requires & bond, the Prime Contractor shall pay for the cost of ihe bond. Calstrige’s bond rate is 1,5 %. Calstripe camics
$5.000.000.00 of insurance coverage only. Additional coverage's required by the Prime te be paid by the Prime. Calsiripe docs not carry milroad
insurance.

FFar the purpose of this Subcontracl Quotation one (1) move-in is considered to be a period of consecutive ¢ight (8) hour days of continuous wotk,
nol including weckends and holidays. Any discontingitics in this period, other than weekends and holidays, or for our own convenience, will be
charged as an additional move-in at the Additinn move-in charge stated below.

Traffic control plans are not included. All lane closure requests are to be submiticd by the Prime contragtor.

Calstripe requires the work aren o be unobstrueied by other operations while stripe remaval and stripe installation is being performed.

A baseline schedule and writien notification is required a minimum of 30 calendar days prior o the commencement of work and for cach
additional move-in.

33

12-2014-5F



£l Cielo Striping Cost Estimate

Bid 5chedule A
Bid Schedule - . . Cost Per
t
tern No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Total
ALT1 Paint Green Background to Bike Lane Markings 17 EA $560.00 $9,520.00
AlT 2 Paint Green Background to Shared Roadway Markings 3 EA $370.00 | $1.110.00
Apply 6" White Thermoplastic Bike Lane Line Per Caltrans
4.4 . .
8 Standard plan A20D, Detail 39 430 tF $0.42 51,885.50
Apply & White Thermop!astic 8ike Lane Intersection Line
360 . .
3 Per Caltrans Standard plan A20D, Detail 39A 1' LF 50.32 5435.20
£ . - . I ff k.
1 Ap'ply 4 -Whlte Thermoeplastic Diagonal Buffer Markings @ 2,245 ' $0.21 $471.45
24' Spacing
Apply White Thermaplastic "Bike Lane” Legend Per Caltrans
7 . 785,
12 Standard Plan A240 and CA MUTCD Figure 9C-3, EA $105.00 | $1.785.00
13 Paint Red Curb 2,540 LF 8137 $3,479.80
il i ity of Pal i d .
14 Insta : Post and Sign Per City of Palm Springs Standard Dweg g EA $183.75 $1,653.75
624 Sign Per Plan
Apply White Thermoplastic Shared Roadway Bicycle
3 K k
15 Marking Per Caitrans Revised Standard Plan A24C @ 250" En #105.00 3315.00
N/A Install Sign EA $100.00 $800.00
SUBTOTAL $21,456.00

PRopos AL

34



s -
Pall W e GIREE H BATE SRCAAD

TUT WAL BPACHG

EL CIELO RD, FROM TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY TO RAMON RD
CLASS Il BUFFERED BIKE LANES CONVERSION
EXHIBIT "A"




City Council ACTION SUMMARY
March 4, 2015
Paged

GRANT PROGRAM AND CONDITIONALLY ACCEPTING GRANT IF
OFFERED, AND DESIGNATING PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE,
CONTRACT MANAGER AND FISCAL AGENT;" and 2) Authcrize the City
Manager to all necessary documents associated with the 2014 Water-
Energy Grant Program. il Approved as part of the Consent
Calendar.

EXCLUDED CONSENT CALENDAR:

2.H. AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT,
INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,320,405 FOR THE BICYCLE CORRIDORS
PHASE 1 PROJECT (CP 13-32):

Councilmember Mills requested City Staff clarify the scope of the contract,
requested Staff address the traffic studies and the General Plan, and provided
further detail on certain sections of streets proposed with bike lanes.

ACTION: 1) Adopt Resolution No. ZgelE "A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA, MAKING
FINDINGS PURSUANT TO SECTICN 891 OF THE CALIFORNIA STREETS
AND HIGHWAYS CODE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF GREEN
BACKGROUND FOR SHARED LANE MARKINGS AND BIKE LANE
MARKINGS;" 2) Award a construction contract to All American Asphalt for Bid
Schedules A, B, C, and D, with the addition of Add Alternative Items No. 1 and
No. 2 of the Altemative Bid Schedules A, B, C, and D, in the total contract
amount of $1,320,405 for the Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1 (CP 13-32); 3) Approve
Change Order No. 1 in the estimated amount of $50,000 to include Class 3
bicycle routes with green back (Type B) Sharrows and bike route signage on
Mesquite Avenue (from Camino Real to Sunrise Way), and on Via Escuela (from
Sunrise Way to Gene Autry Trail); 4) Authorize the City Manager to approve and
execute construction contract change orders up to an additional amount of
$50,000; 5) Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents; and
6) Direct staff to return with further information on El Cielo from Tahquitz Canyon
to Ramon. [l Motion Mayor Pro Tem Lewin, seconded by Mayor
Pougnet and unanimously carried on a roll call vote.

Counciimember Mills stated he has a business related conflict of interest with respect to
ltem 2.J. Tract Map 300486, would not participate in the discussion or the vote, and left
Council Chamber.

2.J. TIME EXTENSIONS OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENTS FOR
VARIOUS PROJECTS:

Councilmember Foat requested Staff address the progress of the projects and why the
Racquet Club is not on the list, and requested Staff review ather projects in the City for
their progress before further extensions.

36



ATTACHMENT 2

37



WILLDAN | 7 i

Engineering | reach

August 8, 2016

Mike Lytar

City of Palm Springs

Public Warks Department
3200 E Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, CA 82262

Subject: City of Palms Springs Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1

City Project No. CP13-32
Recommendation of Project Acceptance

Dear Mr. Lytar,

This letter shall serve as official recommendation that the City of Palm Springs formally accept
construction of the subject project and file Notice of Completion with the County.

All contracted work has been satisfactorily completed by the Contractor, All American Asphalt,
in canformance with the project plans and specifications.

Notice to Proceed was issued on June 15, 2015. The project was deemed substantially
complete on January 18, 2018, and the final punch list completion date was July 5, 2016.

The final construction costs for the project are as follows:

QOriginal Contract Amount: $1,320,405.00
Total Change Crder Amount: $109,137.89
Total Quantity Adjustments Amount: ($67,503.09)
Final Contract Amount: $1,362,039.80
Sincerely,

Hsih pect

Mike Bustos, P.E.
Resident Engineer
Willdan Engineering

cc: Myke Lytar, City of Palm Springs

Engineering | Geotechnical | Environmental | Sustainability | Financial | Homeland Security
805.653.6597 | 800.491.1720 | fax: 805.643.0791 | 374 Poli Street, Suite 101, Ventura, CA 93001-2605 | www.willdan.com 38



ATTACHMENT 3

39



Recording Requested By:

City of Paim Springs

When Recorded Mail To:

N
M8 James Thompson, City Clerk

Street
Address 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way

City &

State Palm Springs, CA 92262

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

(CA Civil Code §§ 8180-819C, 8100-8118, 9200-9208)
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1. The undersigned is an owner of an interest of estate in the hereinafter described real property, the nature of which interest or estate is;

Fee {e.g. fee, leasehold, joint tenancy, etc.)
2 The full name and address of the undersigned owner or reputed owner and of all co-owners or reputed co-owners are:

Name Strest and No. City State

City of Palm Springs 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way Paim Springs CA
3 The name and address of the direct contractor for the work of improvement as a whole is:

All American Asphalt, 400 E. Sixth Street Corona, CA 92878

4. This notice is given for {check one):
@A Compietion of the work of improvement as a whole.
a Completicn of a contract for a particular portion of the work of improvement (per CA Civ. Cade § 8186).

5. If this notice is given only of completion of a contract for a particular partion of the work of improvement {as provided in CA Civ. Code
§ 8186), the name and address of the direct contractor under that contract is:

Not Applicable.

6. The name and address of the construction iender, if any, is:
Not Applicable.

T On the 5th day of July ,2016  there was completed upon the herein described property a work of improvement as a
whole {or a particular portion of the work of improvement as provided in CA Civ. Code § 8186) a general description of the work provided:

Bicycle Corridors Phase |, Project Mo. 13-32

8. The real property herein referred to is situated in the City of Paim Springs , County of Riverside
State of California, and is described as follows:

Alejo Road, Belardo Road, Calle Encilia, Civic Drive, Ef Cielo Road, and Escoba Drive as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto

9. The street address of said property is:
N/A

10.  if this Notice of Completion is signed by the owner's successor in interest, the name and address of the successor's transferor is:
Mot applicable

 certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing is true and correct,

Date: By:
Signature of Owner or Owner's Authorized Agent - Assistant City Manager/City Engineer for City of Palm Springs
Marcus Fufler

@ Porter Law Group, Inc. 2013 Print Name

Page 1 of 2 40



VERIFICATION

|, Marcus Fuller , state: | am the Assistant City Manager/City Engineer  (“Owner”, “President’,
“Authorized Agent”, ‘Partner”, etc.) of the Owner identified in the foregoing Notice of Completion. | have read said Notice of Completion and know the
contents thereof; the same is true of my own knowledge.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed an . (date), at Palm Springs ' (City), CA  (State).

Signature of Owner or Owner's Autharized Agent

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this
certificate is attached, and not the fruthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

S;rATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF

Cn , (date), before
me, , Notary Public (name and title of
officer) personally appeared who proved

to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefsheflthey executed the
same in his/heritheir authorized capacity{ies}, and that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Page 2 of 2 Signature 4 1



Exhibit “A”
PROJECT LOCATION MAP

(City Project 13-32, Bicycle Corridors, Phase 1)

SUNRISE WAY

AYENIDA |CABALLERQS

N PALM cm;wau DRIVE
N INDIAN CANYON DRIVE

E

1=
oL
TAHQUITZ [CANYGN Way 7] |

BELARDO ROAD
[\
1

CALLE ENCIL|A

!

EL !CIELO ROAD|

..FARRELL ' DRIVE

/. _MESQUITE AVENUE __

: 1

- P ; ‘
;\ E?PAI:_b_d___CANYﬂﬁ!DRJYE i E~m DRIVE

-



